RESOLUTION NO	
---------------	--

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ADOPTING THE 2017 CITY OF CHULA VISTA STANDARD SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND OTHER REFERENCE DOCUMENTS GOVERNING ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER OR DESIGNEE TO ADOPT AND APPROVE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY FUTURE EDITIONS OF AND AMENDMENTS TO THE STANDARD SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND REFERENCE DOCUMENTS GOVERNING ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

WHEREAS, Engineering staff has prepared revisions to the 2015 City of Chula Vista Standard Special Provisions, which include with the design and construction requirements set by the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction ("Greenbook") and amendments for projects within the City's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Engineering staff has prepared revisions to the Chula Vista Public Works Design and Construction Standards, 2002 Edition, to reflect changes in standard engineering practices and current planning policies affecting public works and subdivision design by incorporating changes recommended by the Departments of Public Works, Engineering and Capital Projects, Building and Park Construction, and Planning and Building; and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure that the City is utilizing the latest applicable state standards, staff recommends that the current editions of the following references be adopted:

- 1. 2015 California Department of Transportation Standard Plans ("Caltrans Standard Plans")
- 2. 2015 California Department of Transportation Standard Specifications ("Caltrans Standard Specifications")
- 3. 2014 California Manual on Traffic Control Devices ("MUTCD"), Revision 2

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate and expedite the adoption and approval of future editions and amendments to reference documents governing engineering and construction standards, staff recommends authorizing the City Engineer or designee to adopt and approve on behalf of the City future editions and amendments to the references listed below:

- 1. City of Chula Vista Subdivision Manual (on a form prescribed or approved by the City Attorney)
- 2. Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction ("Greenbook")
- 3. San Diego Regional Supplement to Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction
- 4. San Diego Regional Standard Drawings
- 5. Chula Vista Standard Special Provisions (on a form prescribed or approved by the City Attorney)

- 6. Chula Vista Department of Engineering and Capital Projects Design and Construction Standard Drawings
- 7. Caltrans Standard Plans
- 8. Caltrans Standard Specifications
- 9. MUTCD
- 10. Other reference documents governing engineering and construction standards

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista that it adopts the following:

- 1. 2017 City of Chula Vista Standard Special Provisions
- 2. 2017 Chula Vista Department of Engineering and Capital Projects Design and Construction Standards
- 3. 2015 California Department of Transportation Standard Plans
- 4. 2015 California Department of Transportation Standard Specifications
- 5. 2014 California Manual on Traffic Control Devices, Revision 2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista that it authorizes the City Engineer or designee to adopt and approve on behalf of the City future editions and amendments to the following:

- 1. City of Chula Vista Subdivision Manual (on a form prescribed or approved by the City Attorney)
- 2. Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, 2012 ("Greenbook")
- 3. San Diego Regional Supplement to Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction
- 4. San Diego Regional Standard Drawings
- 5. City of Chula Vista Standard Special Provisions (on a form prescribed or approved by the City Attorney)
- 6. Chula Vista Department of Engineering and Capital Projects Design and Construction Standard Drawings
- 7. California Department of Transportation Standard Plans
- 8. California Department of Transportation Standard Specifications
- 9. California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices
- 10. Other reference documents governing engineering and construction standards

Presented by	Approved as to form by	
William S. Valle	Glen R. Googins	
Director of Engineering and Capital Projects/	City Attorney	
City Engineer		